# SECOND SUPPLEMENT TO THE GIBRALTAR GAZETTE

## No. 5080 GIBRALTAR Thursday 17th August 2023

## LEGAL NOTICE NO. 246 OF 2023

## **GIBRALTAR ELECTRICITY AUTHORITY ACT 2003**

## ELECTRICITY (CHARGES AND TARIFFS) (AMENDMENT NO.2) REGULATIONS 2023

In exercise of the powers conferred on him by sections 10 and 14 of the Gibraltar Electricity Authority Act 2003, and all other enabling powers, the Minister, after consultation with the Gibraltar Electricity Authority, has made the following Regulations–

#### Title.

1. These Regulations may be cited as the Electricity (Charges and Tariffs) (Amendment No.2) Regulations 2023.

#### Commencement.

2. These Regulations come into operation on the day of publication.

### Amendment of the Electricity (Charges and Tariffs) Regulations 2021.

3.(1) The Electricity (Charges and Tariffs) Regulations 2021 are amended in accordance with this regulation.

- (2) In regulation 3 -
  - (a) for "£32.50" substitute "£34.50" in both places where it occurs; and
  - (b) before the paragraph titled "Definitions" insert the following-

### "After Hours Service Fee.

A fee of £57.50 shall apply for an electrical installation inspection appointment which takes place outside of normal working hours.

#### Service Clearance Fee.

A request for a site service clearance to confirm the location of our services or infrastructure at any site must be accompanied by payment of a fee of  $\pounds 114.50$ .".

(3) In regulation 5 after "Tariffs" insert "and fees".

Dated: 17<sup>th</sup> August 2023.

A J ISOLA, Minister with responsibility for Utilities.

## Explanatory Memorandum

These Regulations amend the Electricity (Charges and Tariffs) Regulations 2023 so as to increase certain fees in line with inflation.